

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2968 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Venugopal Inani, (died per LR)
2. Lakshmikanth Inani, S/o. Late Sri Venugopal Inani, aged 64 Years, Occ. Business
3. Ramakanth Inani, S/o. Late Sri Venugopal Inani, aged 60 Years, Occ. Business
4. Vishnukanth Inani, S/o. Late Sri Venugopal Inani, aged 52 Years, Occ. Business
(Applicants 2 to 4 proposed R4 to R6 are R/o Plot No.47/1, HUDA Heights, Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad)

Proposed applicant R2 to 4/ Applicants

(Wrongly mentioned as R4 to R6 instead of applicants 2 to 4)

AND

1. Smt Chandrabhaga Bai **(Died)**
2. The Asst. Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Tilak Road, Boggulakunta, Hyderabad.
3. Sri Satyanarayana Sharma, (Died)
4. Ramesh Chandra Jhanwar, S/o Late Suresh Chandra Jhanwar, aged 40 Yrs., R/o D.No.15-9-48, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad-500012.
5. Ashok Kumar Bajaj, S/o Late Sri Gangabishan Bajaj, aged 50 Yrs., R/o D.No.15-2-220, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad 500 012.
6. Purshotham Das, Mmember of Founder Family, Sri Raghunathji Temple, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad 500 012. (Claims to be founder family member)

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI. V V RAGHAVAN presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition and set aside the Order dated 01-09-2023 passed in I.A.No.142/2023 in O.A.No.3004/2010 (Old O.A.No.19/2003 D.C., Hyderabad) on the file of the Telangana Endowments Tribunal, at Hyderabad and allow the said petition to bring the petitioners on record as legal representatives,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V

RAGHAVAN, Advocate for the petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Ramesh Chandra Jhanwar, S/o Late Suresh Chandra Jhanwar, R/o D.No.15-9-48, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad-500012.
2. Ashok Kumar Bajaj,, S/o Late Sri Gangabishan Bajaj, R/o D.No.15-2-220, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad 500 012.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.11.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioners / proposed applicant Nos.R.2 to R.4, is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5 by way of Registered Post Acknowledgment Due (R.P.A.D.) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List the C.R.P. on 24.11.2023.

**SD/- P. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ramesh Chandra Jhanwar, S/o Late Suresh Chandra Jhanwar, R/o D.No.15-9-48, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad-500012.
2. Ashok Kumar Bajaj, S/o Late Sri Gangabishan Bajaj, R/o D.No.15-2-220, Maharajgunj, Hyderabad 500 012.(RR1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. V V RAGHAVAN, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK,J

DATED:10/11/2023

LIST ON:24.11.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2968 of 2023

